o | @
Decisior No. 272149

In the Matter of the Application of
FRANK CAUDANA and MAURICE LOVEY, co=-

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA
partoers, d/b/a BESONE MCTOR EXPRESS
and FRANK CAUDANS, 4/b/a BAKZRSFIELD-

ORIGINAL
SEAFTER-WASCC AUTO TRUCK LINE, to sell,

)
)
)
g
and ROBERT GARDEN to purchase, the )  Application No. 26079
automobile freight lines operated bve- )
tween Bakersfield smd Wasco emd )
Bekersfield and Taft, Fellows, McKittrick,)
Maricopa ard intermediate points, )
California. )

Xendall, Eowell and Deedrich, Attorneys, Bakersfield, Cal.,
by Donald G. Xendall, for Applicant, Sellers

Hugh Gordon, Attorney, Los angeles
for Applicent, Buyer

Don E. Moore for Asbury Truck Compeny, Los Angeles
Interested Party

BY THZ CCQNISSICN:

C2PINION

In the ebove-entitled espplication Fremk Caudane and Maurice
Lovey, partmers, and Frank Caudana, an individuel, hereinafter
called sellers, request the authority of the Commission to sell and
trangfer to Robert Gerden certein highwey common carrier operative
rights. The operative rights of Caudana and Lovey, partners, pro-
posed to be transferred are in general beitween Bakersfield, Taft,
Fellows, McXittrick, Mericopa, and intermedlate points, Imcluding

Buttonwillow, Rio Bravo, Paname and 0ld River witk certein laterall

rights and subject to certain restrictions as more particularly

defined ir Decisziozn No. 33932, rendered February 18, 1941, as

amended by Decision No. 34217, deted May 20, 1941, bdotkh in Appli-
cation No. 23800, which created the operative right involved.(l)
The operztive right proposed to be transferred by Ceudana, an Indl-
viduel, is in general betweer Bakersfield and Wasco emd intermediate
points vie Rosedale, Rio Bravo and Shafter. This right was created
{Llrpe decisions cited granted a new certificate ir lien of certain

operative rights these applicents had acquired from their pre-
docessorse

i




by the Commission's Decision No. 19976, rendered May 23, 1928, in
Application No. 14353. Thereafter, three transfers of the right
were authorized, Caudana ecquirirg it under the authority of the
Commigsion's Decision No. 28128, dated July 18, 1935, in Appli-
cation No. 20054. '

A public khearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Chiesa at Los Angeles on June 27, 1944, at which time it was duly

submitted and is now ready for decision,

By the terms of an agreemen%t between the gellers and the
buyer, attached to the application as Exkibit PA", the buyer agrees
' t0 pay the sellers the sum of $20,000 for the operative rights and
equipment. Of the purchase price $2,500 has been deposited in es-
crow. The remainder, 317,500, will likewise be deposited with said
escrow bolder by tke buyer when there has been deposited with sald
escrow holder by the sellers a certified copy of an order-or the
Reilroad Commission auwthorizing the transfer of the operative rights
and equivment togetkher with e blll of sale conveying to the dbuyer
all right, title, and interest of the gellers in and to tke prop-
¢rties involved. According to the application, $2,150 of the pur-
chase price represents the velue of the equipment; and the remairder,

$17,850, represents the value of the operative rights. The equip~

ment consists of:
1l - Chevrolet truck, stake body, 1936 model

1 ~ Chevrolet truck, stake body, 1937 model
1l - GMC truck, staxe body, 1941 model

The action taken herein shall not be construed to be a
finding or determination of value by this Commisslon for any
purpose.




4 financiel statement of the buyer is shown in the margin.(a)
Vrs. Caudena, menager of both businesses,'testiried tkat
the net operating income of the two companies for the past twelve

(8) This is ean average of $3,824.49 per yeer.

years was $45,893.89.
There was evidence Indiceting thet thils figure could have been me-
terially increased if Mr. Caudana had been in good health. The prin-
cirel reason for the sele of sald overative rights 1s that Mr. Caudane
has not been physically able to take care of the business,

As required by the law, $300 in filing fees have deen paid
for filing epplications in comnection with the operative rights in-
volved herein. If the buyer acouires such operative rights and pays
therefor the sum of $17,850, he may charge to Intangidle Capital =
sum not in excess of $300. The remeinder, $17,550, should be cherged
to Proprietor's Investmert Account.

The evidence also shows that the purchaser, Robert Garden,
is financially able to continue the operetions and that he proposes
to offer the public satisfactory service. Tentative arrangements

(4)

have been made with L. M. Duntley, his brother-in-law, for mana=-

gerial assistence, use of terminals and telephones, etc., at a cost

(Q' Balance Sheet as of Mey 1, 1044:

Aggets:

Cash in Bank $27,422.04
Roal Zatate 6,500,000 -

Liabilities:

Note secured by mortgage $ 2,537.00
of real estate

Current accounts payeble 250.00
Surplus Net Worth 31,135,04
$33,922.04 $33,922,04

(3) 1932
1953
1954
1935

$ 273485 1936
529.78 1937
2,715.18 1938
6,164 480 1939

$5,708.88 1940 = $2,462.72
6,119.92 1941 - 3,758.34
6,106.84 1942 - 4,785.15
5,513.72 1943 ~ 1,754.71

4 ‘
(4) Vice-President of Pacific Freight Lires. This compeny also oper-

etes in that territory.




-

of approximately sixty $60) dollers per month. Garden believes he
cen raise the volume of business and he is willing to Iinvest addi-
tional capital should it become necessary. Nevertheless, Garden

is buying said businesses on & temporary besls, or as an accommo-
dation purchasé, ec he internds to resell the operative rights arnd
equipment. Ee does not, however, propose to meke & gpeculative
profit by seid resale. The testimony indlicates that Pacific Freight
Lines desires to purchase said rights and will soon offer to do sO.
As the latter compeny is en interstate operator, a direct sale to

it could not be consummeted within the period specified in the con=-

tract(s) because of the time required to obtain approval of the

Interstate Commerce Commission. Pending consummetion of a resale,
Garden proposes to continue sald operations in a satisfactory and
businesslike menner.

Robert Garden is hereby placed upon notice that operative
rigkts, as such, do not constitute & class of property which may be
capitalized or used as an element of value in rate-~fixing for eany
amount of monmey in excess of that origirelly pald to the State as
the consideratiocn for the grant of such rights. Aside from their
purely vermissive aspect, they extend to the holder a full or par-
tiel monopoly of & class of busizess over a particuler route. This
monopoly feature mey be chenged or destroyed at any time by the
State, which 1s not in any respect limited to the zumber of rights

which mey be glven.

(5) ‘
: The said agreement (Exhibit "am) is dated March 31, 1944, and
provides for the forfelture of the $2,500 deposit in the event
of failure to consummate the sale and obdbtein consent of the
Californie Railrozd Commission within ninety (90) days from seid
date {(Tune 29, 1944). 3y mutual agreement the expiration date
has been extended Tfor & short period.




IT IS ORDERZED as follows:

(1) Thet Frenk Caudane ard Mesurice Lovey, partners, amnd
Frank Ceudana, ar Individuel, are hereby authorized to sell and
transfer on or before December 31, 1944, and Robert Garden is here-
by authorized to purchase and acquire, and hereartdr to operate
thereunder, the operative rights created by Decision No. 33932,
rendered Fedruary 18, 1941, eas amended by Decision No. 34217,
rendered Mey 20, 1941, in Applicetion No. 23800, in the name of
Frenk Ceaudena and Mewrice Lovey, as pertners, and the operative
right acquired dy Ffrank Ceudena, en individual, under the authority
of the Commission's Decision No. 28128, rendered July 18, 1935,
in Applicetion No. 20054, end the eguipment descrided in Exhidit
*i" attached %o the application herein.

(2) That if Robert Garden acquires the operative rights
and property referred to in paragraph (1) of this order, he may
charge to Irtengible Capitel not more than $300 of the purchase
price of the operative rights, the remainder of the payment for
such operative rights to de charged %o Proprietor's Investment
Account. o 72

(3) That applicants herein shall comply with the rules
of the Commission's General Order No. 80 48d Pert IV of Genmeral
Ordexr No. 93~A by filing, in ¢riplicate, and concurre;tly making
effective appropriate tariffs and time tables within 60 days from
ﬁhe effective date hereof and on not less then S days' notice to
the Commission and the pubdlic.

(4) That within 30 days after the tramsfer of the
properties, as herein authorized, Robert Gerdern shall file with

the Reilroed Commission £ copy of the bill of sale executed under

the suthority herein granted.




The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof,

Dated st San Francisco, California, this _ 22 & day

Q‘_,-Z‘ » L9LL.

g

B Goceien

W

COMMISSIONE RS




